

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

TOWN OF STONEHAM.

eighteen and the town of East Machias, with the inhabitants thereof be, and the same hereby is, incorporated into a town by the name of Marion.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Firstiownmeet- peace for said county, may issue his warrant, directing some inhabitant to notify the inhabitants of said town to meet at a time and place in said warrant specified, to choose all necessary town officers.

> Be it further enacted, That for the choice of **SECT.** 3. Representative to the Legislature of the State the town of Marion shall be added to, and classed with the district now composed of East Machias, Whiting and township No. eighteen, twenty four, and the town of Wesley.

CHAPTER 405.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Stoneham.

Approved January 31, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That that part of the Plantation of the Fryeburg Academy Grant and all that part of the plantation of Bachelder's Grant, in the county of Oxford, bounded as follows, to wit : Beginning at a small popple tree with stones placed around it, at or near the North East corner of the Bradley and Eastman's Grant, thence extending North two hundred and forty rods to a pile of stones on Ames' Mountain (so called); thence North forty degrees East, five hundred and twenty rods, to a pile of stones on the West range of Speckled Mountain; thence North sixty six degrees East, one hundred and ninety four rods to a spruce tree, marked, on Speckled Mountain; thence North eighty degrees East eight hundred and eighty rods to a spruce tree, marked, on red rock (so called); thence South sixty six degrees East to the intersection of the West line of the town of Albany; thence on the said West line of Albany to the line of the town of Waterford;

ing-how notified.

To be classed with district now composed of East Machias. &c.

Boundaries.

shence on the said line of Waterford, to the line of the town of Loyell; thence on the line of said Loyell to Bradley and Eastman's Grant; thence by the line of said Grant to the bounds first mentioned, with the inhabitants thereof, be, and the same are hereby, incorporated into a town by the name of Stoneham; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges Powers, priviand immunities, which the inhabitants of other towns within this State do or may by law enjoy.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace within said county is hereby empowered to issue his First meeting, how notified, warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place, as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

CHAPTER 406.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Bank.

Approved January 31, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the President, Directors and Company of the Manufacturers' and Traders' Capital Stock Bank, be and they hereby are authorized to increase the 000 dollars. Capital Stock of said Bank, by adding thereto the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars, divided into shares of One Hundred Dollars each, and paid in silver and gold into said Bank said Bank in within nine months from the passing of this Act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That loans may be made Loans may be upon said Capital Stock whenever a majority of the Di- made whenever rectors and the Cashier shall have filed in the office of the of is filed in the Secretary of the State, a certificate that said sum of Fifty of state. Thousand Dollars additional capital has actually been paid into said Bank.

To be paid into gold or silver.

certificate there-

leges, &c.